requirements for compensated absences and associated salary-related payments to better align the recognition and measurement guidance under
a unified model which results in a liability for compensated absences that more appropriately reflects when a government incurs an
obligation.  GASB 101 will be effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023, which is fiscal year 2025.

- 33 -

NOTE 2 – ADOPTION OF ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS AND CORRECTION OF AN IMMATERIAL ERROR

The University adopted GASB statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements (GASB 96).  This statement establishes
new requirements on the accounting and reporting for subscription-based information technology arrangements (SBITAs or subscriptions).
The standards for SBITAs are based on the standards established in GASB 87, Leases, as amended.  The balances below were calculated using
the facts and circumstances that existed at July 1, 2021 as prescribed by GASB 96.  In addition, the University had other immaterial errors in
various net position categories.

June 30, 2022 was corrected for the effects of the University's adoption of GASB 96 and other immaterial errors as follows:

July 1, 2021 as

Originally Reported  GASB 96 Impact
July 1, 2021
as Adjusted

Capital Assets, Net  $              4,042,635   $                   29,208   $              4,071,843

Long-Term Lease and Subscription Liabilities - Current
Portion

22,837   11,961   34,798

Long-Term Lease and Subscription Liabilities -
Noncurrent Portion

131,222   23,353   154,575

Supplies and Services Expenses -   6,106   6,106

June 30, 2022 as

Originally Reported

GASB 96 Impact and
Other Immaterial
Error Corrections

June 30, 2022
as Adjusted

Capital Assets, Net  $              3,964,832   $                   24,390   $              3,989,222

Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 427,350   228   427,578

Long-Term Lease and Subscription Liabilities - Current
Portion

19,091   15,607   34,698

Long-Term Lease and Subscription Liabilities -
Noncurrent Portion

106,685   30,763   137,448

Net Position - Net Investment in Capital Assets 1,829,023   (116,890)  1,712,133

Net Position - Restricted for Expendable - Capital Projects 48,833   (10,444)  38,389

Net Position - Unrestricted (786,009)  105,126   (680,883)

Supplies and Services Expenses  $                 951,044   $                     2,176   $                 953,220
Depreciation/Amortization 216,873   19,485   236,358
Interest on Capital Asset Related Debt (95,810)  (547)  (96,357)
Decrease in Net Position 136,531   (22,208)  114,323

Cash Flows From Operating Activities - Payments to
Suppliers

 $                (950,835)   $                    (2,176)   $                (953,011)

Cash Flows From Financing Activities - Purhcases of
Capital Assets and Construction in Progress

(148,392)  25,522   (122,870)

Cash Flows From Financing Activities - Principal Paid on
Capital Debt and Leases

(88,395)  (23,002)  (111,397)

Cash Flows From Financing Activities - Interest Paid on
Capital Debt and Leases

(91,610)  (344)  (91,954)

Reconciliation of Operating Loss to Net Cash Used by
Operating Activities - Operating Loss

(1,217,849)  (21,661)  (1,239,510)

- 34 -

The University also adopted GASB issued Statement No. 91, Conduit Debt Obligations (GASB 91). This statement requires issuers to disclose
general information about their conduit debt obligations, organized by type of commitment, including the aggregate outstanding principal
amount of the issuers’ conduit debt obligations and a description of each type of commitment. Issuers that recognize liabilities related to
supporting the debt service of conduit debt obligations also should disclose information about the amount recognized and how the liabilities

[…]

actuarially determined contributions for the State employer.  Based on those assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan
investments was applied to all projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Change in Assumptions — For the valuation used in the measurement of the net pension liability for PERS and PFRS as of June 30, 2022 and
2021, the discount rate and the long-term expected rate of return remained at 7.00%.

- 62 -

Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate — The following presents the collective net pension liability
of the University, measured as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, calculated using the discount rate as disclosed above as well as what the
collective net pension liability would be if it was calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher
than the current rate (dollars in thousands):

  2022

 At 1%

Decrease
At Current

Discount Rate
At 1%

Increase
PERS (6.00%, 7.00%, 8.00%, respectively)  $1,767,261  $1,548,764  $1,363,304
PFRS (6.00%, 7.00%, 8.00%, respectively)  98,630  84,755  73,199
Total  $1,865,891  $1,633,519  $1,436,503

  2021

 At 1%

Decrease
At Current

Discount Rate
At 1%

Increase
PERS (6.00%, 7.00%, 8.00%, respectively)  $1,685,811  $1,468,833  $1,285,248
PFRS (6.00%, 7.00%, 8.00%, respectively)  98,138  83,848  71,952
Total  $1,783,949  $1,552,681  $1,357,200

- 63 -

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources — The following presents a summary of the deferred outflows of resources
and deferred inflows of resources reported at June 30, 2023 and 2022 (dollars in thousands):

2023  PERS  PFRS  Total

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Changes of Assumptions  $2,314   $86  $2,400

Changes in Proportionate Share  44,578  6,930  51,508

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience  24,973  631  25,604

Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on
Pension Plan Investments  37,415  3,003  40,418

Contributions Subsequent to Measurement Date  106,838  11,813  118,651

Total  $216,118  $22,463  $238,581

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Changes of Assumptions  $113,379   $4,075  $117,454

Changes in Proportionate Share  47,987  5,458  53,445

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience  8,156  2,098  10,254
Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on

Pension Plan Investments  -  -  -

Total  $169,522  $11,631  $181,153

2022  PERS  PFRS  Total

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Changes of Assumptions  $2,997   $112  $3,109

Changes in Proportionate Share  39,965  11,181  51,146

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience  35,699  -  35,699

Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on
Pension Plan Investments  -  -  -

Contributions Subsequent to Measurement Date  116,998  12,567  129,565

Total  $195,659  $23,860  $219,519

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Changes of Assumptions  $208,175   $6,652  $214,827

Changes in Proportionate Share  64,855  2,717  67,572

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience  5,075  3,022  8,097
Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on

Pension Plan Investments  46,195  2,180  48,375

Total  $324,300  $14,571  $338,871

- 64 -

Included in deferred outflows of resources related to pensions is $118.7 million and $129.6 million on June 30, 2023 and 2022 respectively,
from contributions made on behalf of the University subsequent to the measurement date, which will be recognized as a reduction of the net
pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized as pension expense as follows (dollars in thousands):

Years Ending June 30  PERS  PFRS  Total